

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK107A

Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x700mm - with sliding door & backsplash



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for ASK107A

1. General Information

The ASK107A is a versatile kitchen appliance designed for commercial use in food service environments. Its robust construction and user-friendly features make it an ideal addition for restaurants, cafes, and catering businesses.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always operate the ASK107A on a flat, stable surface. Ensure that the power cord is positioned to avoid tripping hazards.
- **Electrical Safety:** This appliance operates at a specific voltage; ensure that your power supply matches the requirements. Use an appropriate outlet to prevent electrical overload.
- **Heat Safety:** The appliance can become hot during operation. Use protective gloves when handling hot components and allow the appliance to cool before cleaning or servicing.
- **Child Safety:** This appliance is not intended for use by children. Ensure that children are kept at a safe distance during operation.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Disconnect the power supply before performing any maintenance or cleaning.
- **Emergency Procedures:** Familiarize yourself with the location of the nearest fire extinguisher. In case of an electrical fault, do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself; contact a qualified technician.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ASK107A
- **Dimensions:** 300 mm x 500 mm x 400 mm
- **Voltage:** 230V
- **Power:** 1500W
- **Capacity:** 10 liters

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a well-ventilated area away from flammable materials.
2. **Assemble the Appliance:** Unpack the ASK107A and ensure all components are included. Attach any detachable parts as per the provided instructions.
3. **Power Connection:** Plug the appliance into a power outlet that matches the specified voltage. Ensure that the outlet is not overloaded with other appliances.
4. **Testing:** Before first use, run the appliance for a few minutes without any food to ensure proper functioning.

5. Operation

1. **Power On:** Switch on the ASK107A by pressing the power button.
2. **Temperature Setting:** Adjust the temperature to the desired level using the control panel.
3. **Cooking:** Place the food into the cooking chamber and close the lid securely.
4. **Timer:** Set the timer according to the cooking requirements. The appliance will automatically turn off once the timer expires.
5. **Indicators:** Monitor the indicator lights to ensure the appliance is in operation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** After each use, unplug the ASK107A and wipe down with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Weekly, disassemble any removable parts and wash them in warm soapy water. Rinse thoroughly and dry before reassembling.
- **Maintenance Check:** Regularly inspect the power cord and plug for any signs of damage. Replace any worn-out parts immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Appliance Won't Turn On:** Check the power supply and ensure the appliance is plugged in.
- **Heating Issues:** Verify that the temperature settings are correct; check for blockage in the air vents.
- **Smoke or Odor:** Immediately turn off the appliance and unplug it. Do not attempt to use if you notice unusual smells; contact customer support.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the ASK107A, comply with your local regulations regarding electronic waste. Ensure that the appliance is properly dismantled and recycled at designated e-waste facilities.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für die Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium 1000x700mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium 1000x700mm. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine praktische und langlebige Lösung für Ihre Küchenbedürfnisse zu bieten. Die Arbeitskabine ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen, Restaurantbetriebe und gastronomische Einrichtungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Bestimmung: Die Arbeitskabine ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in Innenräumen vorgesehen. Der Kontakt mit Wasser, Feuchtigkeit oder extremen Temperaturen sollte vermieden werden.

- Stromsicherheit: Beachten Sie, dass die Kabine keine elektrischen Komponenten enthält. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Geräte, die in Verbindung mit der Kabine verwendet werden, gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften gesichert sind.

- Schutzmaßnahmen: Verwenden Sie beim Arbeiten in der Nähe der Kabine Sicherheitshandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine scharfen oder schweren Gegenstände von der Oberfläche abgeräumt werden.

- Brandgefahr: Halten Sie brennbare Materialien von der Arbeitsfläche fern. Eine regelmäßige Reinigung ist wichtig, um Brandgefahr durch Fettsammlungen zu reduzieren.

- Kinder und Haustiere: Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere während des Betriebs von der Arbeitskabine fern.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl

- Abmessungen: 1000 mm x 700 mm

- Feature: Schiebetür

- Rückwand: Spritzschutz

- Farben: Edelstahl färbig

- Gewicht: 50 kg

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund in Ihrer Küche, der genügend Platz für die Kabine bietet.

2. Lieferumfang überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.

3. Montage der Schiebetür: Befestigen Sie die Schiebetür gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Scharniere richtig ausgerichtet sind.

4. Befestigung der Rückwand: Montieren Sie den Spritzschutz entlang der Rückwand.

5. Sichere Befestigung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Arbeitskabine fest und stabil steht. Falls nötig, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach.

5. Betrieb

- Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Kabine gründlich reinigen.

- Verwenden Sie die Arbeitsfläche zum Zubereiten und Abstellen von Lebensmitteln und Utensilien.

- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung der Kabine, um strukturelle Schäden zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Die Edelstahloberfläche kann mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel gereinigt werden.

- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und Scheuerschwämme, um Kratzer zu verhindern.

- Regelmäßige Inspektionen auf Rost oder Schäden sind wichtig. Bei Bedarf sofortige Reparaturen durchführen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetür bleibt stecken

- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Ablagerungen und reinigen Sie diese gegebenenfalls.

- Problem: Rostbildung

- Lösung: Entfernen Sie Rost mit speziellen Edelstahlreinigern und bearbeiten Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Edelstahl- und Metallentsorgung. Wiederverwertbare Teile sollten dem Recyclingprozess zugeführt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Hilfe kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com

- Telefon: 0800 7000 220

- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland.

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Werkbank Premium 1000x700mm met Schuifdeur en Rugspiegel (ASK107A)

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor de aanschaf van de RVS Werkbank Premium 1000x700mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en werkruimtes. De werkbank biedt stevige ondersteuning met voldoende opbergruimte en is gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de werkbank op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Houd de werkruimte vrij van obstructies om ongelukken te vermijden.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen om beschadiging van het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse onderdelen en bevestig deze indien nodig.
- Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in buitenruimtes.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000x700mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Inclusief: Rugspiegel

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Pak de werkbank uit en controleer de inhoud op eventuele beschadigingen en ontbrekende onderdelen.
2. Plaats de werkbank op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de rugspiegel aan de achterzijde van de werkbank indien dit nog niet is gebeurd.
4. Controleer of de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit. Indien niet, controleer de rails en pas deze aan.
5. Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven goed vastzitten en dat de werkbank stevig staat.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de werkbank voor het voorbereiden van voedsel en het plaatsen van keukenapparatuur.
- De schuifdeur kan worden geopend door deze naar links of rechts te schuiven, afhankelijk van de gewenste toegang.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de werkbank regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of staalwol, omdat dit krassen kan veroorzaken.
- Controleer de werkbank regelmatig op corrosie of andere schade en neem indien nodig passende maatregelen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent niet soepel: Controleer de rails op vuil en verwijder eventuele obstakels.
- Er is roestvorming zichtbaar: Reinig het oppervlak en behandel het met een speciaal roestbestrijdend middel.
- Instabiliteit: Controleer of de werkbank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en pas de poten aan.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het wegdoen van dit product, zorg ervoor dat u dit op een milieuvriendelijke manier doet. Het materiaal van de werkbank kan worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor instructies over recycling.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1000x700mm con Puerta Corredera y Respaldo

1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium de 1000x700mm es un mueble diseñado para proporcionar una superficie de trabajo robusta y funcional en ambientes comerciales de cocina. Este producto está fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, garantizando durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el armario esté montado sobre una superficie nivelada y sólida para evitar inestabilidad.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del armario libre de obstáculos para prevenir accidentes.
- Utilice guantes de protección al manipular el armario para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- No coloque objetos pesados en la parte superior que puedan causar el vuelco del mueble.
- Evite el uso de productos de limpieza agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 mm x 700 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Puerta: Corredera
- Respaldo: Incorporado
- Usos: Ideal para cocinas comerciales y áreas de preparación de alimentos

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el armario de su embalaje y colóquelo en la ubicación deseada.
- Verifique que la superficie de instalación esté nivelada.
- Si es necesario, utilice niveladores ajustables para asegurar que el armario esté estable.
- Conecte la parte trasera del armario si es necesario, asegurando que todos los tornillos estén firmemente apretados.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas correderas funcionen suavemente antes de usar el armario.

5. Operación

- Abra y cierre las puertas correderas suavemente para evitar daños.
- Utilice el armario como superficie de trabajo o almacenamiento según sus necesidades.
- Asegúrese de no exceder la carga máxima recomendada para evitar daños.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de esponjas abrasivas o productos químicos corrosivos.
- Inspeccione regularmente las bisagras y mecanismos de las puertas para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas no se deslizan correctamente, verifique si hay obstrucciones en los rieles.
- Si el armario presenta inestabilidad, revise los niveladores y ajuste según sea necesario.
- Para piezas dañadas o reparaciones, contacte a nuestro servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del armario, elimínelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos. El acero inoxidable es reciclable; considere llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT

1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium (1000x700mm) avec Porte Coulissante et Rétro-Écran. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement et de travail durable et fonctionnelle dans des environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Veillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

- Ne pas utiliser l'armoire près de sources de chaleur ou d'humidité.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'armoire pour détecter toute usure ou dommage.
- Tenez l'armoire hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas de défaillance, débranchez l'appareil et n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-même.
- Assurez-vous que la surface sur laquelle l'armoire est installée est stable et de niveau pour éviter les basculements.

3. Vue d'ensemble et Spécifications du Produit

- Modèle : ASK107A
- Dimensions : 1000x700mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Écran arrière : Inclus
- Utilisation : Rangement dans les cuisines commerciales

4. Installation et Configuration

- Lieu : Choisissez un emplacement stable, sec et éloigné de la chaleur.
- Assemblage :
 1. Déballer toutes les pièces et vérifiez qu'aucun élément ne manque.
 2. Assemblez les pieds de l'armoire en les fixant au bas de l'unité.
 3. Installez les portes coulissantes en respectant les guides sur le châssis.
 4. Fixez l'écran arrière à l'arrière de l'armoire.
 5. Ajustez l'armoire pour s'assurer qu'elle est de niveau.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte coulissante en la tirant doucement vers l'extérieur.
- Chargez l'armoire avec des fournitures alimentaires et des ustensiles, en respectant la capacité.
- Assurez-vous que les éléments sont rangés de manière ordonnée pour un accès facile.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'armoire avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez les vis et les poignées de porte de temps en temps et serrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Porte coulissante difficile à ouvrir.
Solution : Vérifiez que les rails de la porte ne sont pas obstrués et nettoyez-les.
- Problème : Rayures sur la surface.
Solution : Utilisez un polisseur conçu pour l'acier inoxydable pour minimiser l'apparence de rayures.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, veuillez ne pas éliminer ce produit dans les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre municipalité pour les options de recyclage et d'élimination appropriées des matériaux en acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute demande d'assistance ou d'information supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

E-mail : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inox Premium

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale d'uso dell'Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inox Premium 1000x700mm con porta scorrevole e schienale (modello ASK107A). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e elegante per il vostro spazio di lavoro.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Utilizzare solo questo prodotto per l'uso previsto.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare l'armadietto per prevenire ribaltamenti e danni.
- Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o abrasivi per pulire le superfici.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000x700mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Inclusione di schienale
- Design robusto e resistente alla corrosione
- Facilmente pulibile e igienico

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare che tutti i componenti siano presenti nella confezione.
- Posizionare l'armadietto nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia su una superficie piana.
- Se necessario, fissare l'armadietto al muro per una maggiore stabilità.
- Seguire le istruzioni fornite nel kit per il montaggio delle porte scorrevoli.
- Verificare che le porte si muovano liberamente e non siano bloccate.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta scorrevole tirandola delicatamente verso di sé.
- Utilizzare lo spazio interno per riporre utensili e attrezzature da cucina in modo ordinato.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre completamente chiuse dopo l'uso per mantenere l'armadietto pulito.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadietto regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere delle porte e lubrificarle se necessario per garantire un funzionamento fluido.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La porta scorrevole non si muove.
Soluzione: Controllare se ci sono ostacoli o detriti nella guida della porta.
- Problema: La superficie ha macchie.
Soluzione: Utilizzare un detergente specifico per acciaio inox e strofinare delicatamente.
- Problema: L'armadietto sembra instabile.
Soluzione: Assicurarsi che sia posizionato su una superficie piana e, se necessario, fissarlo al muro.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire l'armadietto in conformità con le normative locali di smaltimento dei rifiuti. Riciclare il materiale in acciaio inox quando possibile per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattarci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania